FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06.30:99 DMB 0651-0027

MRD 6.5.98



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

	emarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type
Submission Type	× Assignment License
_x New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmer
Document ID #	Effective Date Morgor Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 04-21-98
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Diamond Brands Incorpora	04-21-98
Formerly	
Individual General Partnersh	nip Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Individual General Partnersh	ilp Limited Partnership Corporation Association
	ilp Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/Q	
Other	
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/Q	rganization Minnesota Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/O Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat	rganization Minnesota Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/Quality Receiving Party	rganization Minnesota Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/O Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat	rganization Minnesota Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/O Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of	rganization Minnesota Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/Quality Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat DBA/AKA/TA	rganization Minnesota Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/O Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of	rganization Minnesota Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/O Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1800 Cloquet Avenue Address (line 2)	rganization Minnesota Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/Other Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1800 Cloquet Avenue Address (line 2) Cloquet City	Minnesota Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached ing Corp. Minnesota / USA 55720 State/Country Zip Code
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/O Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1800 Cloquet Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Cloquet	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached ing Corp. Minnesota / USA 55720 State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/Quality Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1800 Cloquet Avenue Address (line 2) Cloquet Individual General Partners	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached ing Corp. Minnesota / USA 55720 State/Country If document to be recorded is an
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/Quality Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operate DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1800 Cloquet Avenue Address (line 2) Cloquet Individual General Partners X Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached ing Corp. Minnesota / USA 55720 State/Country Zip Code ship Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other X Gitizenship/State of Incorporation/Quality Receiving Party Name Diamond Brands Operat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1800 Cloquet Avenue Address (line 2) Cloquet Individual General Partners	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached ing Corp. Minnesota / USA 55720 State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUEST COMMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to cover

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 16:30/99 OMB 1651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Ma	k if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited	Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if ac	ditional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Individual General Partnership Limit	ed Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
	document from the Assignment.
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration N	
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)
	1,612,581 170,566 535,047
	1,878,205 171,994 171,995
	1,049,176 415,696 1,631,057
	1,510,004 1,984,015 1,148,098
	170,617 106,662 760,208
	760,207 1,262,202 1,060,956
	1,058,687 1,662,173 638,188

TRADEMARK REEL: 1749 FRAME: 0884 FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	ark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limite	1 Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Individual General Partnership Lim	ited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
	(Designation must be a separate
Other	·
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ition Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ition Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ition Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment) Ition Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ition Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment) Ition Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment) Ition Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment) Ition Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment) Ition Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment) Ition Number(s)

TRADEMARK REEL: 1749 FRAME: 0885

1 16. 1883

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
	2007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

CMB 0651-0027			TR	ADEMARK
	epresentative Name and Addre	Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only	
Name			117-147-20-	
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	ient Name and Address Area Co	de and Telephone Number		
Name	John G. Bisbikis			!
Address (line 1)	McDermott, Will & Emery			1
Address (line 2)	207 11 14 14 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16			
	227 W. Monroe Street			
Address (line 3)	Chicago, IL 60606			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	the attached conveyance do	cument #	4
Trademark	Application Number(s) or Regi	istration Number(s)	X Mark if additional	numbers attached
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Regist			ne property).
Tra	demark Application Number(s)	Regist	tration Number(s)	
75/332,1	38	691,884	575,331	186,690
		167,347	771,013	270,580
		[167,348]	1,610,353	771,379
Number of	Properties Enter the total numb	per of properties involved.	# 34	
Fee Amour	nt Fee Amount for Prop	erties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 865.00	
Method	of Payment: Enclosed	Deposit Account X	₹ [863.00	
Deposit	_	beposit Account		
	payment by deposit account or if additional fe	es can be charged to the account.) Account Number:	# 13-0206	
	Deposit P	recount Humber.	π	
	Authoriz	ation to charge additional fees:	Yes X	No
Statement	and Signature			
atta	the best of my knowledge and belief, the ached copy is a true copy of the original icated herein.			ed, as
	Bisbikis	olm & Bist	6/3	:/98
	e of Person Signing	Signature		te Signed
	/ /			

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DIAMOND BRANDS INCORPORATED (the "Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota and having a principal place of business at 1800 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet, Minnesota 55720, has adopted and used and is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademarks, applications and registrations listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks"), and of all of the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto; and

WHEREAS, DIAMOND BRANDS OPERATING CORP., (the "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 1800 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet, Minnesota 55720, is acquiring the Trademarks, together with all of the goodwill of the business connected to the Trademarks, from Assignor in connection with the transactions contemplated under the Recapitalization Agreement made as of March 3, 1998, among SEAVER KENT – TPG PARTNERS, L.P. and SEAVER KENT I PARALLEL, L.P., DIAMOND BRANDS INCORPORATED ("DBI"), and each of the owners of equity interests or options to purchase equity interests in DBI,

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to memorialize said assignment, transfer and sale of Trademarks to Assignee,

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and in and to all of the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto, together with all claims for damages by reason of infringement of same, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND, the Assignor hereby warrants and covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

AND, Assignor agrees to execute any instruments and to perform any acts which may be necessary to fully effectuate and record this Assignment at Assignee's cost.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1749 FRAME: 0887

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignable by its duly authorized representative effective this	or has caused this Assignment to be executed 21st day of April , 1998.
	DIAMOND BRANDS INCORPORATED, a Minnesota corporation
	By:
ATTEST:	
THOMAS BERNER	
CERTIFICATE OF ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT
I,	in person and acknowledged that they signed, ee act and deed on behalf of the identified
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunt day of, 1998.	o set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 2/5 *
	Notary Public
	Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2000

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

UNITED STATES			
MARK	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION NO.	DATE	
AD-CADDY and Design	691,884	01/26/60	
BAR-STIX	575,331	06/02/53	
BLUE TIP	186,690	07/22/24	
Design Only - Diamond	167,347	05/01/23	
DIAMOND	771,013	06/09/64	
DIAMOND	270,580	05/06/30	
DIAMOND	167,348	05/01/23	
DIAMOND and Design	1,610,353	07/21/90	
DIAMOND and Design	771,379	06/16/64	
DIAMOND BRANDS and Design	1,612,581	09/11/90	
DIAMOND MATCHES and Design	170,566	07/17/23	
DIAMOND (Stylized Letters)	535,047	12/19/50	
DIAMONDWARE	1,878,205	02/07/95	
DOMINO	171,994	08/21/23	
DOMINO and Design	171,995	08/21/23	
INDEPENDENCE	1,049,176	09/28/76	
INDEPENDENCE and Design	415,696	08/14/45	
OHIO BLUE TIP	1,631,057	01/08/91	
РОСКЕТВОХ	1,510,004	03/31/81	
POCKETBOX SLIM	1,984,015	07/02/96	
POCKETBOX SLIM	1,148,098	03/03/81	
RED TOP and Design	170,617	07/17/23	
ROSEBUD (Stylized Letters)	106,662	10/26/15	
SIGNAL LIGHT	760,208	11/19/63	
SIGNAL LIGHT and Design	760,207	11/19/63	
SNOWHITE	1,262,202	12/27/83	

TRADEMARK REEL: 1749 FRAME: 0889

UNITED STATES			
MARK	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION NO.	DATE	
STOP LITE	1,060,956	03/08/77	
STOP LITE and Design	1,058,687	02/08/77	
SUPERMATCH	1,662,173	10/29/91	
THE MOST WIDELY-READ BOOK IN AMERICA	638,188	12/04/56	
THE SAFER MATCH THAT GOES OUT BY ITSELF	1,089,972	04/18/78	
THREE TORCHES TREATED IMPREGNATED SAFETY MATCHES UNION ALLUMETTIERE UA and Design	155,545	05/30/22	
UNIVERSAL	75/332,138	07/28/97	
VICTORIA and Design	1,253,914	10/11/83	

TRADEMARK REEL: 1749 FRAME: 0890

RECORDED: 06/03/1998